WESTCHESTER COUNTY BOARD OF LEGISLATORS

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC WORKS, PARKS, LABOR & TRANSPORTATION JOINT WITH BUDGET & APPROPRIATIONS

MEETING AGENDA MONDAY, May 17, 2010 10:00 A.M.

Committee Members: Legislator Bill Ryan, Chair; Legislators Jose Alvarado, Gordon Burrows, Judy Myers, Martin Rogowsky, Alfreda Williams. Committee Coordinator: Susan Kirkpatrick.

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION:

45. <u>COUNTY EXECUTIVE: Drainage Safety Improvements-A0063-Env Res</u>: Resolution determining that Regular Meeting Agenda May 10, 2010 there will be no significant adverse impact on the environment from the authorization of the County to enter into grant agreements totaling approximately \$380,000 to accept currently available funds for A0063. (BA/PWPLT 5.10.10)

46. <u>COUNTY EXECUTIVE: Drainage Safety Improvements-A0063-Act</u>: An Act to authorize the County to enter into a grant agreement with the United States of America, acting through the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and the State of New York, acting by and through its Department of Transportation (DOT) for A0063-Drainage Safety Improvements. (BA/PWPLT 5.10.10)

> Unfinished Business and any agenda items to come before the Committee.

CURRENT REFERRALS IN COMMITTEE:

2. <u>LEGISLATORS KEN JENKINS and PETER HARCKHAM: Bicycle Racks on Bee-Line</u> <u>Buses:</u> An Act to require that all county buses contain bicycle racks. 2/1/10

38. <u>LEGISLATORS KEN JENKINS AND JOHN TESTA: Letter Opposing Peekskill</u> <u>Sewer District Modification:</u> Forwarding constituent correspondence opposing the impending modification to the Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District. (PWPLT 4.26.10)

40. <u>HON. KEN JENKINS: Memorandum of Legislation - Abolish Dept. of</u> <u>Transportation:</u> Forwarding a Memorandum of Legislation proposing a Local Law to abolish the Westchester County Department of Transportation. (PWPLT/LEG 4.26.10)

41. HON. KEN JENKINS: Memorandum of Legislation - Bee Line Bus Service

<u>Modifications:</u> Forwarding a Memorandum of Legislation proposing an Act to approve all modifications to the Westchester County Bee Line Bus System. (**PWPLT 4.26.10**)

44. <u>COUNTY EXECUTIVE: BOND ACT - Peekskill Wastewater TP - SPK14</u>: A Bond Act authorizing Westchester County to issue One Million Six Hundred Thousand dollars (\$1,600,000) to finance capital project SPK14 - Peekskill Wastewater Treatment Plant, Secondary Process and Heating Systems Upgrades. (BA/PWPLT 5.10.10)

45. <u>COUNTY EXECUTIVE: Drainage Safety Improvements-A0063-Env Res</u>: Resolution determining that Regular Meeting Agenda May 10, 2010 there will be no significant adverse impact on the environment from the authorization of the County to enter into grant agreements totaling approximately \$380,000 to accept currently available funds for A0063. (BA/PWPLT 5.10.10)

46. <u>COUNTY EXECUTIVE: Drainage Safety Improvements-A0063-Act</u>: An Act to authorize the County to enter into a grant agreement with the United States of America, acting through the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and the State of New York, acting by and through its Department of Transportation (DOT) for A0063-Drainage Safety Improvements. (BA/PWPLT 5.10.10)

47. <u>HON. JOHN TESTA: Return - Sewer Dist Mod - Cortlandt</u>: Forwarding a Resolution from the Town of Cortlandt requesting the removal of a parcel of property from the Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District. [32 Hill and Dale Road] (PWPLT 5.10.10)

48. <u>HON. JOHN NONNA: Removal - Sewer Dist Mod - Mt. Pleasant:</u> Forwarding a Resolution from the Town of Mount Pleasant regarding the removal of property from the County Saw Mill Sewer District. [46 Walnut Street] (PWPLT 5.10.10)

49. <u>HON. JOHN NONNA: Removal - Sewer Dist Mod - Mt. Pleasant:</u> Forwarding a Resolution from the Town of Mount Pleasant requesting the removal of property from the County Saw Mill Sewer District. [27 Stephenson Terrace] (PWPLT 5.10.10)

50. <u>HON. JOHN TESTA AND HON. KEN JENKINS</u>: Opposition to Peekskill Sewer Dist Modification: Forwarding a Resolution from the Town of Cortlandt opposing impending modifications to the Peekskill Sanitary District. (PWPLT 5.10.10)

51. <u>HON. KEN JENKINS: Memo - Westchester-NYC Bus Route</u>: Forwarding a memo acknowledging receipt of a packet of correspondence opposing proposed changes to the Westchester-New York City Bus Route. [Packet of correspondence is on file for review in the Clerk's office] (PWPLT 5.10.10)

52. <u>HON. MICHAEL KAPLOWITZ: Inclusion - Sewer District Modification -</u> <u>Yorktown</u>: Forwarding correspondence from the Town of Yorktown requesting the inclusion of property into the Peekskill Sanitary Sewer District. [2804 Gomer Street] (PWPLT 5.10.10)

53. <u>HON. KEN JENKINS: Letter re: West/NYC Express Bus Changes</u>: Forwarding a letter from the Executive Director of the Hartsdale Public Parking District regarding proposed changes to the Westchester/New York City Express Bus. (PWPLT 5.10.10)

54. HON. KEN JENKINS AND HON. JOHN NONNA: Letter re: Elijah Miller

House: Forwarding a letter from the Town of North Castle expressing concern regarding the possible re-location of the Elijah Miller House. **(PWPLT 5.10.10)**